CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Proposed

CHAPTER 98

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION X
Introduced by Representatives Twichell and Graham

PROVIDING FOR THE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 45 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NORTH DAKOTA.

LEGIŞLATIVE PAY

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of North Dakota, the Senate Concurring Therein:

WHEREAS, The compensation for members of the Legislative Assembly was fixed and established in the year 1889, when expense incident to attendance at a session of Legislative Assembly was much less than at present; and

Whereas, The amount fixed for compensation at that time was more than adequate to cover the expense of a member in attendance at a session of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, By reason thereof, no provision was made for the payment of the living expenses of a member of the Assembly, while in attendance at a session of such Assembly;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of North Dakota, the Senate Concurring, That the following proposed amendment to Section 45 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota is agreed to and that the same be submitted to the qualified electors of the State of North Dakota for approval or rejection, in accordance with the provisions of Section 202 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as amended:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 45 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 45. Each member of the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota shall receive as compensation for his services for each session the sum of Five Dollars per day; and shall receive the sum of ten cents per mile for every mile of necessary travel in going to and returning from the place of the meeting of the Legislative Assembly on the most usual route, together with the sum of Four

Dollars (\$4.00) per day as expense and maintenance for each day while in attendance at such session, which compensation shall be in full of all per diem, mileage and expenses.

Filed March 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 99

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. O Introduced by Representatives Gackle and Graham

MUNICIPAL LIQUOR STORES

- A Concurrent Resolution for an Amendment to the Constitution of the State of North Dakota Permitting Liquor Stores.
- Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of North Dakota, the Senate Concurring:

That the following amendment to the Constitution of North Dakota is agreed to, and shall be submitted to the qualified electors of North Dakota for approval or rejection, at the general Election in November, 1944, in accordance with the provisions of Section 202 of the North Dakota Constitution:

§ 1. Any city or incorporated village in this state may own, operate and maintain a municipal liquor store or stores within their corporate limits for the sale of intoxicating liquor whenever such city or incorporated village has been authorized by a majority vote of their qualified electors, voting upon such question, pursuant to such regulations and restrictions as may be prescribed by law; provided, that neither the State, nor any county or township shall engage in any manner in the wholesale or retail sale of intoxicating liquors.

Filed March 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 100

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION H

SALE OF SCHOOL AND PUBLIC LANDS

A Concurrent Resolution Providing for the Amendment of Section 158 of Article 9 of the Constitution of North Dakota as Amended by Article 13 of the Amendments Thereof as Further Amended by Article 50 of the Amendments thereof, Relating to the Sale of School and Public Lands, and for Resale to Purchasers on Contract Whose Contracts have been Cancelled.

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of Representatives Concurring:

That the following proposed amendment to Section 158 of Article 9 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as amended by Article 13 of the Amendments thereof, as further amended by Article 50 of the Amendments thereof, is agreed to, and that the same be submitted to the qualified electors of the State of North Dakota for approval or rejection in accordance with the provisions of Section 202 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota as amended.

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 158 of Article 9 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, as amended by Article 13 of the Amendments thereof, as further amended by Article 50 of the amendments thereof, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
- § 158. No original grant school or institutional land shall be sold for less than the fair market value thereof, and in no case for less than ten dollars (\$10.00) per acre, provided that when lands have been sold on contract and the contract has been cancelled, such lands may be resold without reappraisement by the board of appraisal. The purchaser shall pay twenty (20) per cent of the purchase price at the time the contract is executed; thereafter annual payments shall be made of not less than six (6) per cent of the original purchase price. An amount equal to not less than three (3) per cent per annum of the unpaid principal shall be credited to interest and the balance shall be applied as payment on principal as credit on purchase price. The purchaser may pay all or any installment or installments not yet due to any interest paying date. If the purchaser so desires, he may pay the entire balance due on his contract with interest to date of payment at any time and he will then be entitled to proper conveyance.

All sales shall be held at the county seat of the county in which the land to be sold is situated, and shall be at public auction and to the highest bidder, and notice of such sale shall be published once each week for a period of three weeks prior to the day of sale in a legal newspaper published nearest the land and in the newspaper designated for the publication of the official proceedings and legal notices within the county in which said land is situated.

No grant or patent for such lands shall issue until payment is made for the same; provided that the land contracted to be sold by the State shall be subject to taxation from the date of the contract. In case the taxes assessed against any of said lands for any year remain unpaid until the first Monday in October of the following year, the contract of sale for such land shall, if the Board of University and School Lands so determine, by it, be declared null and void. No contract of sale heretofore made under the provisions of said Section 158 of the Constitution as then providing shall be affected by this amendment, except prepayment of principal may be made as herein provided.

Any of said lands that may be required for townsite purposes, school house sites, church sites, cemetery sites, sites for other educational or charitable institutions, public parks, air plane landing fields, fair grounds, public highways, railroad right-of-way, or other railroad uses and purposes, reservoirs for the storage of water for irrigation, irrigation canals, and ditches, drainage ditches, or for any of the purposes for which private lands may be taken under the right of eminent domain under the Constitution and Laws of this state, may be sold under the provisions of this Article, and shall be paid for in full at the time of sale, or at any time thereafter as herein provided. Any of said lands and any other lands controlled by the Board of University and School Lands, may, with the approval of said Board, be exchanged for lands of the United States, the State of North Dakota or any county or municipality thereof as the legislature may provide, and the lands so acquired shall be subject to the trust to which the lands exchanged therefor were subject, and the State shall reserve all mineral and water power rights in lands so transferred.

When any of said lands have been heretofore or may be hereafter sold on contract, and the purchaser or his heirs or assigns is unable to pay in full for the land purchased within twenty years after the date of purchase and such contract is in default and subject to being declared null and void as by law provided, the Board of University and School Lands may, after declaring such contract null and void, resell the land described in such contract to such purchaser, his heirs or assigns, for the amount of the unpaid principal, together with interest thereon reckoned to the date of such resale at the rate of not less than three (3%) per cent, but in no case shall the resale price be more than the original sale price; such contract of resale shall be upon the terms herein provided, provided this section shall be deemed self-executing insofar as the provisions for resale herein made are concerned.

Filed March 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 101

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION G

Introduced by Committee on Education

STATE EQUALIZATION FUND

A Concurrent Resolution providing for the Amendment of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, creating a State Equalization Fund, and providing for a state tax levy for school purposes.

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of North Dakota, the Senate Concurring:

That the following proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State of North Dakota is agreed to and that the same be submitted to the qualified electors of the state for approval or rejection, in accordance with the provisions of Section 202 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota as amended.

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.] That the Constitution of the State of North Dakota is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following provision:

There is hereby created a permanent State Equalization Fund. The Legislative assembly shall provide for raising revenue each year to aid in maintaining and keeping open to all children of the State of North Dakota a system of elementary and secondary schools in an amount which shall not exceed four (4) mills on the dollar of assessed valuation of all taxable property in the state, to be ascertained by the last assessment made for state and county purposes, which amount, when and as collected, shall be paid into the State Equalization Fund to be disbursed by the legislature for such school purposes.

Filed March 5, 1943.